RedDOT

CORPORATION

12VDC (RD-2-7979-0)/ 24VDC
| (RD-2-7980-0) COMPRESSOR
KIT

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

12VDC (RD-2-7979-0) / 24VDC (RD-2-7980-0) COMPRESSOR

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
NOTE:

1. Please read instructions all the way through before beginning work. Not following these instructions may result in
voided warranty.

This air conditioning compressor only takes R-134a refrigerant and ZEROL ESTER POE 68SL refrigerant oil.
Electric Compressors must be covered to protect from weather elements or any moisture.
Check that all items called out on the RD-2-7979-0/ RD-2-7980-0 accessory kit list have been included.

It is critical that minimum 4GA cable be used for the compressor power/ground runs. Direct connection to battery or
nearby terminal blocks with proper fuse protection is required. Fuse and fuse holder are provided in the installation
kit. Maximum 26 foot runs allowable for 4GA cable. Using larger wire is acceptable, but voltage drop must be
considered. Using cables smaller than 4GA may result in voided warranty and/or damage to vehicle.

S S

A. Installing The Compressor

RD-2-T777-0F (12 VD)
RO-2-7777-1F (24 VDC)

RD-5-16826-0

JUNCTION BLOCK

RD-2-7782-0

RD-5-16415-0P (12 VD<)
RD-5-168729-0P (24 VDC) RD-5-16564-0P (12 VDC)
FUSE RD-5-16829.0F (24 VDC)

RELAY

a. Unitis wired for negative ground.
b. Compressor Power and Ground Cables must be minimum 4GA.
c. Fused power source must be used or warranty may be voided.

RD-2-7982-0 (REV A) Page 1 SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE



Determine the most suitable location for mounting the air conditioning compressor and secure the unit. Note that
the compressor must be positioned with minimal tilt (8° side to side and 5° front to back maximum) to ensure
proper internal lubrication while running.

Connect the positive ring terminal cable of the compressor to the middle slot of the relay. Bolt down the ring
terminal with an M6 lock washer (RD-5-6971-0) and M6 nut (RD-5-6619-0).

Use the short 4 AWG cable (RD-2-7782-0) to connect the 100A (24V)/150A (12V) fuse to the relay. Securely bolt down
the relay with nut 10-32 (RD-5-4073-0).

Connect a 4GA Red power cable with ring terminal connection to the open position of the 100A (24V)/150A (12V) fuse,
reinstall M5 nut and lock washer (torque 35-44 in-Ib), and reinstall fuse cover (RD-5-16418-0P).

Connect the negative end of the compressor to a terminal junction block (RD-5-16826-0). The negative terminal of the
vehicle power source would connect to this terminal via a minimum 4 AWG cable.

Remove the M6 nut and lock washer from the black grounding terminal block near the compressor, attach a 4GA black
ground cable with ring terminal, and reinstall M6 lock washer and nut (max. torque: 60 in-Ib).

The Compressor comes with a preset default speed (medium). The speed of the compressor can be varied to a
slower or faster setting. This can be achieved by adjusting the jumper connection on the 4 pin connector (RD-5-
16443-0). Currently a jumper exists between the Green and Black connection for the medium (3500R/min)
compressor speed setting, however

a. Connecting Red and Black gives a slower (2500 R/min) speed setting.
b. Connecting Orange and Black gives a faster (4500R/min) speed setting.
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
TrPICAL WIRING COMFIGURATION
COWDENSER
RI-T-5£34-0 e?| REL&Y
36 E5
o
gjﬂg E E ab A 2
ésl\?) éﬂ‘\%
124
e =
BATTERY T, o il —
L ‘H MOTOR
IGNTION IGNMON e BLOWER
ASSEMBLY DUAL FUMNCTION
SWITCH
1 STe
=oNe £
1
=enp 5
< i N
=GND RI-5-3550-0 I ok ()
RO-5-a528-]
COMPRESSOR
4BLK
CONPRESSOR 1
O/ CFF
NED- T 1 z2 REL&Y H
et t e | =
R])—Lg—#)ﬁﬁn'n T RD-S-16443-0 WARALE =
THERMOSTAT 2
{240 (124 FI-5~421%-1 FI-5-LEAEE-T
I 3
1006 150A
AR M= 4FED

RD-2-7982-0 (REV A)

Page 2 SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

CANDENSER
MOTOR



B. Plumbing Setup

DISCHARGE

GEWERAL VIEW

CHARGE PORT
Trg=-20 UNF
CAPPED

} 2.26 W {

Hose Fitting Thread
RD-3-21482 10 8 N/A

GENERAL VIEW

CHARGE PORT
THIG*-20 UNF
CAFPED

} 2,16 WEF {

Hose Fitting Thread
RD-3-21483 10 10 N/A

SUCTION PORT

1. The compressor has a 2 ports shown in the diagram above. Note the suction port has a larger intake fitting (size 10)
than the discharge (size 8). Also listed above are the Pad fittings that are suitable for the input and output ports and
their respective hose nipple size

2. Below are instructions to properly assemble Aeroquip E-Z Clip hose assemblies. Note the recommended torque for the
Size #10 O-ring fitting is 29-37 N-m (21-27 Ib-ft) and for the size #8 O-ring fitting is 20-27 N-m (15-20 Ib-ft) as recorded
in the Table below.

RD-2-7982-0 (REV A) Page 3 SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE



REFRIGERANT HOSE FITTINGS E.T-N | Aeroquip
All Reroquip E-Z Clip Refrigerant Fitting Kits contain the fitting and all necessary cage, dips and o-rings. Use with Aeroquip E-Z Clip hose ONLY.

AEROQUIP E-Z CLIP ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Cut the Hose

(Cut the hose to proper length with an
appropriate cutting tool. Aeroquip’s hand-
held cutter (79R8930) has been spacially
designed for cutting 21l non-wire reinforced |
hose, Be sure the cut is made square to the
hose length.

Slip Two Clips on the Hose
Slide two clips {be sure to use the comect
size) onto the cut end of the hose. The
orientation of the dips does not affect the performance of the connection.
However, for ease of assembly, both clips should be oriented in the same

Snap on the Cage

5nap the cage into the groove on the nipple. The arms of the cage should extend
over the hose-covered length of nipple. When the cage has been comectly
instzlled in the cage groove, the cage will be able ta rotate in the groove. This
step MUST be performed to ensure that:

1. The dlips will be located over the 0-Rings on the nipple.

2. The connection will be compatible with the connection’s pressure rating.

a

direction. NOTE: If you don't slide the dlips over the hose at this time, you will p_°5iti':f“ the Clips )
have to stretch the clips over the hose and fitting later. This may permanently | Sfide the dips over the cage arms and into the channels on each arm of the cage.
damage the dlip. ;

Close the Clips
Qil the Nipple lising the Connecting Tool {79R8920) to close the dips. The tool should be

Lubricate the nipple with a generous positioned squarely on the clip connection points and should remain square as
amount of the refrigeration or A/C pressure is applied and the dip is dosed.
system's compressor [ubricating y

0il. This MUST be done to lower

the force of nipple insertion.

L

Insert the
Nipple into the
Hose

Insert the nipple into the
hose. To ensure that the
nipple is fully inserted, check the gap between the cut end of the hose and the
shoulder of the nipple. Care shauld be taken to avoid kinking or other damage
to the hose during this step. NOTE: Be sure to wipe excess oil from the nipple
and hose.

{DRRECT HOORRECT
The nose af the plier should be firmly seated under the assembly bump and lock
latch. If the pliers are not kept square as you dose the dip, the cdasp may have
an offset. Use the pliers to comrect the dasp alignment.

INCORRECT CORRECT

Fitting #6 Fitting #8 Fitting #10 Fitting #12 Fitting #14 Fitting
Torgue Setting (N- 12-15 20-27 29-37 38-41 41-48
m)

3. Route the crimped hoses and pads to the proper inlet/outlet, use an M6 (RD-5-4556-0) washer and M6 (RD-5-5743-0-

RD-2-7982-0 (REV A) Page 4 SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE




25) screw to mount the pad onto the inlet/outlet (torque 70-90 in-Ib). The compressor discharge hose runs to the
condenser inlet while the Suction hose runs from the evaporator via the expansion valve outlet.

PLUMBING SCHEMATIC

#6 LIQUID—,
RECEIVER DRIER—,

b
b

HIGH SIDE CHARGE PORT LY K

#BHIGH PRESSURE "\
DISCHARGE

#6 LIQUID

COMPRESSOR

#10 SUCTION LOW SIDE CHARGE PORT

C. Final Assembly And Check
1. Evacuate the system, test for leaks and charge with R-134a.
2. Connect the Battery.
3. Turn the ignition switch to the “on” position, turn the thermostat to the coldest point and the fan switch to “high”.
a. The compressor should click on and be engaged.
4. Turn the thermostat off and compressor should disengage.
5. Check thermostat to be sure compressor cycles on and off.

RD-2-7982-0 (REV A) Page 5 SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE



Lo g 6.6/-C-0 _ Hno1sny :mqm_m_muﬂ;h.u”rw_c“ummq
._-.au_w“wg —uh ____m_.- OL WININIELID Avm ANV g_v.___.“““_“_-z-_ sw”_o_uﬁ_“”_w“ uh.”_ “._E E—F‘tgsu PS Bm
S1 QMY NYNI0 MO NHALIE OL LDICNS QINVOT NOILYNBDINI ANY13I84084 51 INIHd S1HL JI¥2S ONIMYHO SIS
AZl HOSS3HdNOI 61-91-50 | 9¥3BMVH "4 | %)
JMLI3T - LM §1-80-0 PANIHON149 A NAG
HSINI S| 1. Lvh | NOTL1d 152530 “ON L¥Vd WLl o-
914 YOSSIYIWOD D1¥LI313 - LI 0-8LFIZ-€-0Y O]
SNOTLONYLSNI NOILYTIVISNI 0-286L-2-08 _
YIMOd VIVISNI ¥Or - SSINUVH 3YIM 0-06LL-2-0Y |
ONNOYO TIVISNI YOy - SSINHVH 341K 1-061L-2-0Y _
aNLS | - %078 NOILONAF 0-92891-G-0y |
40153138 033dS - SSINUVH 0-0609-9-0Y |
AVI34 01 3SN3 ¥9 b - SSINWVH JYIM 0-28L1-2-08 |
20AZ1 INIUYND HOIH - AV13Y 0-99591-5-0y |
NHOQ 1108 ¥OSI - 35N 0-62891-5-0y |
101K ¥00Z - ¥3QIOH 3SNJ 0-81p91-5-0y |
J0A 21 HOLIINNOD/M - HOSSIYIWOD I-LLLL-2-QY @
YOSSIYANOD D1¥L1D313 OpE1Y “189 ¥ILSI 10837 - 110 0-1L0L1-5-0y I |®
" (pP699IN-D3 “I1POVI-¥3) *0-140L1--04 0300Y | H1d | --- | W1d | Hyr [02-21-6] @
.n.r 0-8Ly12-€-04 Q300Y a:L_mmmmmuqmm_:mmmm_mmwh_ HId === k] 2Tk Pextited ¥
2 (88999JN-031(1€L21-¥3) 3SYI134 WILINI|H1d | --- | H1d| 914 b1-91-60 --
. NOISIAIY brsoll B vt (R B C I I VT TR

_ 0-6L6L-2-04

SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Page 6

RD-2-7982-0 (REV A)



tien g 086L-C-Qd ymoisna R
_"uu_w____‘ﬂ&ou —uow ___M_._ OL WININIHLIO v JnY g_wu.,m_“-_.-_.__-z-_ hﬂ.ﬂug_h 350 38 01 LOW §<m§0 ._-8 _Bm
S1 WY 0NP0 NOdN YLD 01 LIFAAS TVOT NOILVNBONI LEVIDINd0Nd S1 ININ SIhL JI99S ONIMYYD (3198
A¥Z HOSS3IHANOD §1-91-60 | O3GNYH “d [ Q¥
L2313 - I 61-90-70 DANIHONI¥9 A NAQ
HSINIS| 1. LvH | NOI Ld 189830 ON_ 1¥vd w1 o-
914 YOSSIHAWOD 21810313 - LI 0-91712-€-0Y 1 ®
SNOTLONYLSNI NOTLYTIVISNI 0-286L-2-0Y I
YIMOd TIVISNI VOV - SSINHVH JMIM 0-06LL-2-0Y [
ONNOYY TIV¥LSHI YO¥ - SSINYYH 34IM 1-06LL-2-0Y I
anLs | - %2018 NOILONAF 0-92891-5-04 _
¥017313S 033dS - SSINYVH 0-0679-9-0Y i
AY13Y 0L 3SN3 Y9 b - SSINUVH JHIM 0-2811-2-0Y [
J0ARE LNIHYND HOIH - AVWT3Y 0-06€£91-5-0Y I
NMOQ 1108 Y001 - 383 0-61791-5-04 |
101K ¥002 - ¥3QI0H 353 0-81791-5-0Y I
20A B2 HOLDINNOD/M - HOSSIUAWOD 0-tLtL-2-04 I
HOSSIANOD 1812313 PEIY ‘189 ¥ILSI 1083 - 110 0-110L1-5-0Y I
b
S (PP699IN-01 "1POPI-¥3) *0-1L0L1--08 QI0QV|H1d | --- |H1d | Hvr [02-21-5] @
ﬂ (128994N-23)(908€1-43) 0-8Lv12-€-04 300V [H1d | --- [ H1d | 9TA P2-€1-20 ¥
Iy (88P994N-D3)(1EL21-43)  3SVITI4 WILINI [H1d | --- [H1d |9k B1-91-60f --
= NOIS 1AW Sadv [shom,fo.wna a8 | 3ava | wnn

_ 0-086L-2-04

SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Page 7

RD-2-7982-0 (REV A)



o - 88186 YA\ ‘oMEsS
Lo m_w w.__..l.V _.N m.m_mm‘__.w_._ oo >¢wmwﬁo“..w_m_n“,_ 1583 WEd JINOPUY GE
133HS
NOLLYEOSH0D 100034 0L TYLININIELIT A ANY NIATLOSHION O A1LI310 038N 39 OL LON Z O _|_l<m on_ m OO |—IOD D wm
S ONY ONVIIO NON NeNI3H OL LO3NENS Q3NYO' NOLLVINKO:A AU L3084 S INd SHL 3TvOS ONIMYNEG TT¥S
Bl-¥b JISSYW Y | aM0
914 HOSSIHdINOD D1dLD313 - LA 6i-6bc | wavosT [wwa
HSINIA | 11vw | NOILdIN0S3a "ON Luvd wau| o
HENH LLL- 8# - DONIY-O 0-8¥F91L-5-0d l 3
HENH €L L-0L# - ONIY-O 0-6¥F91-5-0d L 3
(¥Ov18) 133LS '9L/6 X #/L - HIHSYM 0-GEZr-6-0d Z Z
d¥2 X3H DI¥L3N B9 - 0L X 9N - M3HDS Se-0evi5-5-0d 4 Z
0L#-91d4 avd 0-€8rie-e-0d 3
8#-914 dvd 0-ggrig-e-ad 3
‘310N
SININOdWOD H3HLO HLIM LNIWLIHS ¥04 ¥3H1390L SIN3LI 3S3HL ©vd AH_
"SININOdWOD ¥3HLO HLIM LNIWLIHS 304 ¥3H13901L SW3LI 3S3HL ©va A
[=]
o
=
=T
3
m (0££994N-03 '69921-43) 3SWI13H TWILINI | rAD [HWL |WDH | gnr | &L-g+ -
NOISIASY i _mh_._ﬂmwa axHo| g [ AT win _ o-8vLZ-6-0Y

SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Page 8

RD-2-7982-0 (REV A)



v _ 8 | 9 | a _ 3 _ 4 9 H r
STl an |
ROUNMOG00 (00 038 OF WIAOMHIKD Mk 8 K KIET00K 90 O 0350 39 01 1W Z@_ﬁoamou ._.OD Qmm
1 OWY (HX) N B3 G LTS G0N REASOIN L0 S1 N SHU B e, WON TS
+
— .t!.._ BI-GI-G | DWIEMH d | 0N
¥010313S (033dS - SSINHYH e | 1-51-5 | ONEOND A | NAD
HOILdINZS30 ON LHvd Wl o-
TR VO 8L - JdM HE-p-00Lk-5-04 il
W10 ON1d AvM ¥ - HOLIINNOD 0-CPr31-G-04 4 B
07 3215 134205 - TWNINN3L O-Fi¥91-5-08 [
W0 3903M = ¥ 0=Gypg1=C=0y LAR!
HOSIN3D 0Z 3215 9Md ONVIS 0-6%16-5-04 5|2
Y=V M3IA
A18:E aMmdw
/M\ onid:L A1
o
g
3
e
2 {Bera0an 230451 ~50) VI3 o [ wia | == [ e [auJei-si-s[ -~ | — 0-06+3-9-0Y
WS - EDE R
v a _ B _ a 3 4 9 H _ r

SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Page 9

RD-2-7982-0 (REV A)



RedDOT

CORPORATION

RD-2-7982-0 (REV A)

DISTRIBUTED BY:

Red Dot Corporation
495 Andover Park East
Seattle, WA 98188

P: (206) 575-3840
www.rdac.com

Page 10

SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE



